
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

ASSAM INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LIMITED 
          (A Government of Assam Undertaking) 
          R. G. Baruah Road, Guwahati-781024 

                      Ph. 0361-2201215, 2202216, Email: aidc-ltd@assam.gov.in  

 
NOTICE INVITING TENDER (NIT) 

 
ECF No.556834/361                                                                                                   Date: 26.05.2025 

 
Bids are invited from Govt. Registered Contractors of appropriate class with sound financial 

background fulfilling the eligibility criteria for execution of the following work “Detailed Design, 
Engineering, Procurement, Construction, Erection, Testing and Commissioning of Sewage 
Treatment Plant (STP) of 30 KLD Capacity based on MBBR Technology with civil structure 
including electro-mechanical items with 30 Days of Trial-Run period at Plastic Park, Tinsukia, 
Assam (On Turnkey Basis)”. 

 
Name of work 

Estimated 
value of 
the work 
(in INR)  

Earnest Money (in 
INR) 

   e-Tender 
Processi
ng Fee 
(in INR) 

Cost of 
Tender 

Document 
(in INR) 

    Time of 
completion

General 
Category  

SC / ST / 
OBC 

Category 
Detailed Design, 
Engineering, 
Procurement, 
Construction, Erection, 
Testing and 
Commissioning of 
Sewage Treatment 
Plant (STP) of 30 KLD 
Capacity based on 
MBBR Technology with 
civil structure including 
electro-mechanical 
items with 30 Days of 
Trial-Run period at 
Plastic Park, Tinsukia, 
Assam (On Turnkey 
Basis) 

 
 

32,72,140/- 

 
 

66,000/- 

 
 

33,000/- 

 
 

660/- 

 
 

11,800/- 
[10,000 + 

GST 
1,800] 

5 
     (Five) 

months 
including 
design 
period. 

 
Period of collection of 
Tender Document 

Bid documents can be downloaded from the e-procurement portal of Govt. 
of Assam i.e. www.assamtenders.gov.in from 28.05.2025 up to 17:00 
Hours on 25.06.2025.   

Last date and time for 
submission of tenders 

Bid is to be SUBMITTED ONLINE through the e-procurement portal of Govt. 
of Assam i.e. www.assamtenders.gov.in only from 28.05.2025 up to 17:00 
Hours on 25.06.2025. 
The Bidder would be required to register in the web portal for submission of 
the Bid. The Bidders are required to have the digital signature certificate from 
any of the authorized Certifying Authorities in the name bidder. The 
requirement to register with the e-procurement portal is mentioned in the 
above-mentioned website. For submission of Financial bid, bidders are 



 
 

 
 

advised to go through the “Instructions to Bidder for submission of Financial 
Bid”. 

Date & time of 
opening of Tender 

The Technical Bid will be opened at 14:00 Hours on 26.05.2025. The 
Financial Bid shall be opened on the date to be intimated through e-
procurement portal to the successful bidders who satisfy conditions of 
Technical Bid. 

 
Eligibility criteria 
(minimum) 

(i) The bidder should have the experience of successful execution of similar 
works under any Govt. agency during the last 7 (seven) years ending last 
day of month of the previous to the one in which applications are invited 
meeting any of the following three conditions, 
a) The bidder must have completed at least one similar nature of work 

with minimum 24 KLD capacity (80% of maximum capacity), or 
b) The bidder must have completed at least two similar natures of work 

with minimum 15 KLD capacity (50% of maximum capacity), or 
c) The bidder must have completed at least three similar natures of 

work with minimum 12 KLD capacity (40% of maximum capacity). 
 
Similar works shall mean "Design, Engineering, Procurement, 
Construction, Supply, Installation, Testing, Commissioning, and 
Handing Over of a STP/WTP/ETP Plant in any project of India". 
 

(ii) The past experience in similar nature of work should be supported by 
work order and completion certificates issued by the client’s organization 
including all other relevant documents.  
 

(iii) The value of executed works shall be brought to the current level by 
enhancing the actual value of work done at a simple rate of 5% per 
annum, calculated from the last day of month of the previous to the one 
in which applications are invited. 
 

(iv) Joint-venture / consortia of firms / companies shall be allowed and the 
bidders should meet the above criteria themselves. 
 

(v) Should have minimum annual average financial turnover from 
construction works not less than the estimated cost put to tender during 
the last 3 (three) financial years ending 31.03.2025. 

  
The e-tender processing fee and the Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) to be deposited online in the 
e-procurement portal of Govt. of Assam i.e. www.assamtenders.gov.in. The cost of Tender 
Document to be deposited vide Demand Draft / Bankers Cheque in favour of ‘Assam Industrial 
Development Corporation Limited’, payable at Guwahati, in a separate envelope along with the hard 
copy of the Technical Bid not later than the bid due date and addressed to the Managing Director, Assam 
Industrial Development Corporation Limited, R.G. Boruah Road, Guwahati-781024.  
 
The Managing Director, Assam Industrial Development Corporation Limited reserves the right to reject 
any or all the tenders without assigning any reason thereof.  

    
   
         -Sd- 

Managing Director 


